502478599 08/30/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
lan D. Kovacevich	03/27/2012
Raeshon Lamont McNeil	03/29/2012
Juan Carlos Perez	03/29/2012
Thomas James Philpott	03/28/2012
Michael Starkey	03/29/2012
Daniel Lee Bizzell	03/30/2012
Karl Christopher Gabriel	03/29/2012
Ken Joyner	03/30/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDISON NATION, LLC
Street Address:	520 Elliot Street
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28202

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13620771

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: uspto@ti-law.com

Correspondent Name: TILLMAN WRIGHT, PLLC

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 49309

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28277

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1708.162.02

PATENT

REEL: 031117 FRAME: 0009

JP \$40.00 136207

502478599

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel Q. Wybenga	
Signature:	/Daniel Q. Wybenga/	
Date:	08/30/2013	
Total Attachments: 32		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Invento	rs#page1.tif	
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Invento	rs#page2.tif	
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Invento	rs#page3.tif	
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventor		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Invento	. •	
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Invento	· ·	
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Invento	. •	
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page8.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page9.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Invento	. •	
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page11.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page12.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page13.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventorsource=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventor		
-	· ·	
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page16.tif source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page17.tif		
source=1706-162-02-Assignemints-inventors#page17.til		
source=1706-162-02-Assignemnts-inventors#page16.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page13.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page21.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page22.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page23.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page24.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page25.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page26.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page27.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page28.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page29.tif		
source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page30.tif		

source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page31.tif source=1708-162-02-Assignemnts-Inventors#page32.tif

WHEREAS.

lan D. Kovacevich 5089 Ashberry Road Carlsbad, CA 92008

(hereinafter "Assignor") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

Application No.: 61/596,218

Titled:

SYSTEMS, METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STAIN REMOVAL

Filed on:

February 7, 2012

(hereinafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS.

EDISON NATION, LLC 520 ELLIOT STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28202

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions;
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property,
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries:
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing. including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been under obligations of assignment already to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

This the	27 15	day of March	, wir	·
Assignor		_ O Vhrandit		(Signature)
	AN D	Kova Covich		(Printed Name)
Witness #1	J. A.S.	7	Witness #2 Signa	WHILE THE
\sim	RD J. 1	HOLMES	Witness #2 Name	n fower th
		HEEL CT.		ic Callun CT
CHAQL Witness #1 /	Address Line	2C 28209	Chu (of Witness #2 Address	5. 1.C. 28126 ess Line 2
	NOTA	RY CERTIFICATE FOR	ACKNOWLEDGEN	1ENT
State of	<u> </u>	orth Carolin	<u>مــــــ</u>)
County of	m	ec Klenburg)
United State	s of America	7		
On this	274	day of	March	<u></u> 1
I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:				
	an D.	Kovacevich	(person a	ppearing before notary)
Notary Signa	4	riberly D.	Laydon	
Printed Nam	ne: <u>K</u>	mberly D.	Langdon	
My Commis	sion Expires:	11-29-2	016	
(Notary Sea	1) 4446EAL	D. LANGARA		
	MECHEN BUR	On Si		
	ENBUR	G COUNTY THE	4	

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the In	vention Rights as set forth above.
This the 30 H day of March	
EDISON NATION, LLC	(Assignee)
ву:	(Signature)
Chris Clark	(Printed Name)
Vice President	(Representative Title)
R: 17 HR	MMAN, WILL TO
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
RECHARD J. HO LINES Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
818 WATER WHEELCT. Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1
	Charlotte m.c. 7524
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR A	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of <u>North</u> Caroline	
County of <u>Mec Klenburg</u>	
United States of America	
ماد م	March.
	,
I certify that the following person personally appe that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing do in the capacity indicated:	ared before me and acknowledged to me cument for the purpose stated therein and
Ian D. Kovacevich	(person appearing before notary)
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	D
Notary Signature: 4 Localy D.	Layton
Printed Name: Kimburly D. I	angeon
My Commission Expires: 11 - 29 - 20	16
(Notary Seal)	
E A.	
PUBLIC OF 4 of 4	
4 of 4	
Manney Comments	

WHEREAS.

Raeshon Lamont McNeil 3017 Carol Ave Charlotte NC 28208

(hereinafter "Assignor") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

Application No.: 61/596,218

Titled:

SYSTEMS, METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STAIN REMOVAL

Filed on:

February 7, 2012

(hereinafter "Patent Property"),

WHEREAS.

EDISON NATION, LLC **520 ELLIOT STREET** CHARLOTTE, NC 28202

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions:
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries:
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing:
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been under obligations of assignment already to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

This the 29th day of March	, 20R		
Assignor And Maria	Zn(Signature)		
Roeshen Man	(Printed Name)		
Witness #1 Signature	With \$2 Signature		
RTCHARO J. HOLMES Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)		
818 Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1		
CHARLOTTE NC 28209 Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2		
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR A	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
State of North Caroli	na)		
County of <u>Mecklenburg</u>)		
United States of America)		
On this 29th day of	March.		
I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:			
Raeshon Mcneil	(person appearing before notary)		
Notary Signature: Kirbuly D. Landon			
Printed Name: Limburly b.	Langdon		
My Commission Expires: 11-29- 8	امامر		
(Notary Seal)			
MOTARY D. LANGO DE LA COUNTAINE DE LA COUNTAIN			
THE WOLLD OF			
3 of 4			

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Invention Rights as set forth above.		
This the 30TH day of March	<u>, 2012</u> .	
EDISON NATION, LLC	(Assignee)	
By:	(Signature)	
Chris Clark	(Printed Name)	
Vice President	(Representative Title)	
Witness #1 Signature	Withess #2 Signature	
RECHARO J. HOLMES Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)	
818 WATER WHEEL CT. Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1	
CHARLOTTE NC 28709 Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2	
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR A	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of North Coroli	na)	
County of <u>Mecklenburg</u>)	
United States of America		
On this 30 ⁺⁺⁻ day of _	March,	
I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:		
Chris Clark	(person appearing before notary)	
Notary Signature: Liberty D.	Laydon.	
Printed Name: Kimburly Ob. 1	andon	
My Commission Expires: 11 - 29 - 201	16	
(Notary Seal)		
NOTAGO A of 4		
4 of 4		
BURG COUNTINE	PATENT	

WHEREAS.

Juan Carlos Perez 9800 Bella Marche Drive Charlotte NC 28227

(hereinafter "Assignor") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

Application No.: 61/596,218

Titled:

SYSTEMS, METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STAIN REMOVAL

Filed on:

February 7, 2012

(hereinafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS.

EDISON NATION, LLC 520 ELLIOT STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28202

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions:
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing:
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been under obligations of assignment already to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

This the 29th day of March	. 2012		
Assignor	(Signature)		
Ituan Carlos A	(Printed Name)		
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature A		
RECHARO J. Hounes Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)		
SIS WATER WHEELCT. Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1		
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2		
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR A	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
State of North Carolina)		
County of <u>Mecklenburg</u>)		
United States of America			
	March.		
I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:			
Juan Carlos Perez	(person appearing before notary)		
Notary Signature: Links b. Landon			
Printed Name: Kimberty D.	Langdon		
My Commission Expires: 11-29-20	صاح		
(Notary Seal)			
(Notary Seal) NOTAGE N			
ELENOVAC COUNTY PRINTE			
3 of 4			

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the In-	vention Rights as set forth above.
This the 30 TH day of March	<u>, 2012</u>
EDISON NATION, LLC	(Assignee)
Ву:	(Signature)
Chris Clark	(Printed Name)
Vrce President	(ffepresentative Title)
Right HSZ	Smerly well TI
Witness #1 Signature	Winess #2 Signature
Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
BIB WATER WHEEL CT. Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2, Address Line 1
_	Chail 6 to 1 C. 18224
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR A	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of North Carolin	
County of <u>Mecklenburg</u>)
United States of America	
On this 30% day of _	march.
I certify that the following person personally appet that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing do in the capacity indicated:	
Chris Clark	(person appearing before notary)
4).0.0	L
Notary Signature: ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **	<u> </u>
Printed Name: Kimberty 5.	Langdon
My Commission Expires: 11 = 29 - 3	2016
(Notary Seal)	
NOTAD.	
NOTAR NOTAR OF 4 of 4	
TOBLIC OF 4 of 4	
THE COUNTY INTEREST	B 4 TE1 :=
Manney 10	PATENT

WHEREAS.

Thomas James Philpott 1200 Blueberry Lane Charlotte, NC 28226

(hereinafter "Assignor") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

Application No.: 61/596.218

Titled:

SYSTEMS, METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STAIN REMOVAL

Filed on:

February 7, 2012

(hereinafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS,

EDISON NATION. LLC 520 ELLIOT STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28202

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto:

NOW. THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions;
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries:
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing:
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing:
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been under obligations of assignment already to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

This the day ofMARCH	_, _20.2
Assignor	(Signature)
THOMAS PHILPS	(Printed Name)
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
RECHARA J. HOLMES Witness #1 Name (print)	Roger Blown Witness #2 Name (print)
818 WATER WHEEL CT. Witness #1 Address Line 1	420 Calbrieth Circle Witness #2 Address Line 1
Cuacotte SC 28709 Witness #1 Address Line 2	N. Augusta, S.C. 29860 Witness #2 Addréss Line 2
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of North Caroli	
County of <u>Mecklenburg</u>)
United States of America	
On this day of	March
i certify that the following person personally apprehat he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing do in the capacity indicated:	eared before me and acknowledged to me
Thomas Philpott	(person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature: Kirberly D.	Laylor
Printed Name: Kimburly b.	Langdon
My Commission Expires: 11 - 29 - 2	-016 U
(Notary Seal) LANGS	
POPER OF	
PAG COUNTRIES	

3 of 4

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the In-	vention Rights as set forth above.
This the 30th day of March	<u>, 2012 </u>
EDISON NATION, LLC	(Assignee)
ву:	(Signature)
	(Printed Name)
Vice President	(Representative Title)
12ie J. HS2	Witness #2 Signature
Witness #1 Signature	Λ ,
Witness #1 Name (print)	Koser (Skow) Witness #2 Name (print)
818 WATER WIEELCT. Witness #1 Address Line 1	4/20 CAlbrigh Circle Witness #2 Address Line 1
CHARLETTE DC 78709 Witness #1 Address Line 2	N. Augusta, SC 29860 Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of North Carolina	
County of <u>Mecklenburg</u>)
United States of America	
On this 30 ⁺⁺⁻ day of	march
i certify that the following person personally appet that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing do in the capacity indicated:	
Chris Clark	(person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature: Kilherly	S. Laylon
Printed Name: <u>Limberly</u>	Langdon
My Commission Expires: 11 - 29 - 2016	
(Notary Seal)	
HOTAR	
NOTARD 4 of 4	
THE WAG COUNTERING	PATENT
	DEEL : 031117 ED A MI

WHEREAS.

Michael Starkey 222 E Bland St 210 Charlotte NC 28203

(hereinafter "Assignor") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

Application No.: 61/596,218

Titled:

SYSTEMS, METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STAIN REMOVAL

Filed on:

February 7, 2012

(hereinafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS,

EDISON NATION, LLC 520 ELLIOT STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28202

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions;
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing:
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority, and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been under obligations of assignment already to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

This the 29th day of March, 2012.	
Assignor Mula Salay (Signature)	
Michael Starkey (Printed Name)	
Witness #1 Signature Witness #2 Signature	
Witness #1 Name (print) Roce Blows Witness #2 Name (print)	
Witness #1 Address Line 1 Witness #2 Address Line 1	
CHARLOTTE CZ8709 Witness #1 Address Line 2 Witness #2 Address Line 2	
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of North Carolina	
County of Mecklenburg	
United States of America	
On this 29th day of March	
I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:	
<u>Michael Starkey</u> (person appearing before notary)	
Notary Signature: Aubuly D. Zayor	
Printed Name: Kimburly 9. Langdon	
My Commission Expires: 11 - 29 - 3014	
(Notary Seal) BERLY D. LANGOOD	
HOTARL WITH HOTARL OF THE PUBLIC OF THE PUBL	
WAS COUNTING	

3 of 4

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Invention Rights as set forth above.		
This the 30TH day of March	<u>2013</u>	
EDISON NATION, LLC	(Assignee)	
By: Cli CC	(Signature)	
Chris Clark	(Printed Name)	
Vice President	(Representative Title)	
Witness #1 Signature	Witness#2 Signature	
RECHARD J. HOLMES Witness #1 Name (print)	Roger Brows Witness #2 Name (print)	
818 WATER WHEELCT. Witness #1 Address Line 1	420 Calbrieth Circle Witness #2 Address Line 1	
CHARLOTTE WC 28 209 Witness #1 Address Line 2	N. Augusta, SC 29860 Witness #2 Address Line 2	
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of North Carolin		
County of <u>Mecklenburg</u>)	
United States of America		
	march,	
I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:		
Chris Clark	(person appearing before notary)	
Notary Signature: Kilouly b. Laycon		
Printed Name: Kimberly & Langdon		
My Commission Expires: 11 - 29 - 2016		
(Notary Seal) LANCOOLLA		
MOTARY		
POTAGE COUNTRILIE 4 of 4		
4 of 4	·	
BURG COUNTRIES	PATENT	

WHEREAS.

Daniel Lee Bizzell 2240 Sharon Road Charlotte, NC 28207

(hereinafter "Assignor") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

Application No.: 61/596.218

Titled:

SYSTEMS, METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STAIN REMOVAL

Filed on:

February 7, 2012

(hereinafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS.

EDISON NATION, LLC 520 ELLIOT STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28202

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions:
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries:
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been under obligations of assignment already to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

This the day of MK(A , 2012	
Assignor (Signature)	
Witness #1 Signature (Printed Name)	
Witness #1 Name (print) Witness #2 Name (print)	
Witness #1 Address Line 1 CHAR OTE AC 28209 Witness #1 Address Line 2 Witness #2 Address Line 2 Witness #2 Address Line 2	
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of North Carolina	
County of Mecklenburg	
United States of America	
On this 30th day of march	
I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:	
Daniel Bizzell (person appearing before notary)	
Notary Signature: Liberly D. Landon	
Printed Name: Kimberly D. Langdon	
My Commission Expires: 11 - 29 - 2016	
(Notary Seal)	
MOTAR COUNTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	
3 of 4	

3 of 4

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Invention Rights as set forth above.		
This the 30TH day of March	<u>, 2012</u>	
EDISON NATION, LLC	(Assignee)	
ву:	(Signature)	
Chris Clark	(Printed Name)	
Vice President	(Representative Title)	
DILITAR		
Witness #1 Signature	Witness#2 Signature	
RECLARD J. Holmes Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)	
	(0173 foxfull ds	
BIBWATER WHEELCT. Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1	
_	Contlude 78716	
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR A	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of North Carolin	<u>na</u>)	
county of <u>mecklenburg</u>		
United States of America		
On this day of _	March.	
I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and		
in the capacity indicated:		
Chris Clark	(person appearing before notary)	
Notary Signature: Linbury D	Laydon	
Printed Name: Limberto D.	Langdon	
My Commission Expires: 11-29-	2016	
(Notary Seal)		
STATISTICS OF LANGING		
NOTAL		
S A.		
NOTARL OF 4 of 4		
THE COUNTY THE THE		
Now Continue	PATENT	

WHEREAS.

Karl Christopher Gabriel 4011 Firethorne Road Charlotte, NC 28205

(hereinafter "Assignor") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

Application No.: 61/596,218

Titled:

SYSTEMS, METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STAIN REMOVAL

Filed on:

February 7, 2012

(hereinafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS.

EDISON NATION, LLC 520 ELLIOT STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28202

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions:
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries:
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been under obligations of assignment already to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

This the	2012	
Assignor This Calil		(Signature)
Karl Christopher Ga	abrie	(Printed Name)
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signati	ure 4
RECHARD J. Hounes Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name	(print)
818 WATER WHEELCT. Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Addres	
CHARLOTTE C 28209 Witness #1 Address Lihe 2	Witness #2 Address	UMZEUU ss Line 2
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR	R ACKNOWLEDGEME	ENT
State of North Carolina		_)
County of Mecklenburg		_
United States of America		
	March	
I certify that the following person personally app that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing d in the capacity indicated:	peared before me and locument for the purp	d acknowledged to me ose stated therein and
Karl Christopher Gabriel	(person ap	pearing before notary)
Notary Signature: Kulomby b	. Lazdon	
Printed Name: Kimberly W. L	angdon	
My Commission Expires:	2016	
(Notary Seal)		
NOTARL OF PUBLIC OF		
NOTARY NOTARY		

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Invention Rights as set forth above.	
This the 30th day of March	<u>, 2012</u> .
EDISON NATION, LLC By:	(Assignee) (Signature)
Chris Clark	(Printed Name)
Vice President	(Representative Title)
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
BIR WATER WHEELCT. Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1
CHARLOTTE WC 28209 Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR A	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of North Caroline)
county of <u>Mecklenburg</u>)
United States of America	
On this 30^{4} day of _	march.
I certify that the following person personally appe that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing do in the capacity indicated:	ared before me and acknowledged to me cument for the purpose stated therein and
Chris Clark	(person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature:	Laydon_
Printed Name: Kimberly b.	Langdon
My Commission Expires: 11-29-20	016
(Notary Seal)	
MC	
WOUBLIC OF 4 of 4	
THE WAG COUNTRILITY	PATENT
AMINISTRALIA.	DEEL : 021447 ED A MI

WHEREAS,

Ken Joyner PO BOX 94662 Pasadena, CA 91109-4662

(hereinafter "Assignor") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

Application No.: 61/596,218

Titled:

SYSTEMS, METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STAIN REMOVAL

Filed on:

February 7, 2012

(hereinafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS,

EDISON NATION, LLC 520 ELLIOT STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28202

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions:
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been under obligations of assignment already to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

This the 30th day of MARCH, 2012	
Assignor (Signature) [CEN JOYNER (Printed Name)	
Witness #1 Signature TPINA TEPRY Witness #2 Signature Angela Joyner Witness #2 Name (print) STOI ON ENSMOOTH #120 Witness #1 Address Line 1 WOODLAND HUS CA Witness #2 Address Line 2 Witness #2 Address Line 2	
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of <u>CALIFORNIA</u>	
County of LOS ANGELES	
United States of America	
On this <u>50</u> day of <u>MARCH</u> , <u>2012</u> .	
I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he of site voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:	
KENNY LAMONT JOYNER (person appearing before notary)	
Notary Signature: A-Sulfation	
Printed Name: ANDUSH M. KUTUKOT AND THE PUBLIC	
My Commission Expires: 101-20, 2012 ANOUSH M. KUTUKOJIAN GOMMISSION	
(Notary Seal) Commission # 1823582 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Notary Seal	

3 of 4

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the In	vention Rights as set forth above.	
This the 2nd day of April	<u>, 2013</u>	
EDISON NATION, LLC	(Assignee)	
Ву:	(Signature)	
Chris Clark	(Printed Name)	
Vice President	(Representative Title)	
[CieJ. H) ?	Witness #2 Signature	
Witness #1 Signature	^ `	
Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)	
818 ω _{λτες} ω _{λες} Cτ. Witness #1 Address Line 1	420 Calbrieth Circle Witness #2 Address Line 1	
Witness #1 Address Line 2	W. Augusta, SC 29860 Witness #2 Address Line 2	
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of North Caroline	<u> </u>	
County of Mecklenburg)	
United States of America		
On this 2 nd day of	April	
I certify that the following person personally app that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing do in the capacity indicated:	eared before me and acknowledged to me ocument for the purpose stated therein and	
Chris Clark	(person appearing before notary)	
Notary Signature: Kirlserly L. Laydon		
Printed Name: Kimberly 1	angdon	
My Commission Expires: 11-29-2016		
(Notary Seal) NOTARY A of 4	;	
MOINA		
AUBLIC OF		
4 of 4		
TINDUNG COUNTY	PATENT	

RECORDED: 08/30/2013